## TOWN OF COWPENS REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 5332 N. Main St. Monday, December 9, 2024, 6:00 p.m.

The Town of Cowpens held its regular meeting on Monday, December 9, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. Present were Mayor Jarred S. Spencer, C Mayor Pro-Tem Erin P. Wofford, Council Members Lesa C. Bolin, Pam Camp, and Danyelle D. Goode. Mayor Jarred S. Spencer called the meeting to order and held prayer.

Lesa C. Bolin made a motion to approve the agenda for December 9, 2024, seconded by Erin P. Wofford, and carried.

The minutes of November 12, 2024, and November 18, 2024, council meetings were presented. Pam Camp made a motion to approve the minutes as presented, seconded by Danyelle D. Goode, and carried.

The purchase journals for November 2024 were presented to the town council. Danyelle D. Goode made a motion to approve the purchase journals as presented, seconded by Lesa C. Bolin, and carried.

The bank statements for November 2024 were presented to the town council. Pam Camp made a motion to approve the bank statements as presented, seconded by Danyelle D. Goode, and carried.

Steve Bolin presented departmental reports to the town council. The police department issued 155 citations during November 2024. Twenty-two were for speeding, nine operating uninsured vehicles, nine stop sign violations, twenty driving under suspension, forty-seven exercise due care charges, and forty-six other miscellaneous charges. Fines collected totaled \$14,596.50 and the town portion was \$5,099.34.

The fire department responded to thirty-four calls during the month of November 2024. Nine were in the Town of Cowpens, fifteen were in the district, five were in the Spartanburg County Mutual Aid district, and five were in the Cherokee County Mutual Aid district. Mr. Bolin also reported the mileage for each department.

CC&I Services issued nine permits during the month of November 2024.

## **OLD BUSINESS - None**

## **NEW BUSINESS**

A. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF COWPENS, SOUTH CAROLINA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE PURCHASE FINANCING IN AN AMOUNT NOT EXCEEDING \$50,000; APPROVING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND CLOSING PAPERS; AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

Pam Camp made a motion to authorize the Town Administrator, Steve Bolin, to sign the resolution and closing documents on behalf of the Town of Cowpens for the purchase of a 2025 Ford Explorer, with financing through First Citizens Bank, seconded by Danyelle D. Goode, and carried.

## ADJOURNMENT

Danyelle D. Goode made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Erin P. Wofford, and carried.

Mayor Jarred S. Spencer

Council Member Lesa Bolin

Attest:

Council Member Pam Camp

Council Member Danyelle D. Goode

Teresa Carter, Town Clerk

Council Member Erin P. Wofford